

No. 21-1832

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

MADISON M. LARA, SOPHIA KNEPLEY, LOGAN D. MILLER, SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC., AND FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA (20-cv-1582)
(Hon. William S. Stickman, IV, Presiding)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Joshua Prince, Esq.
CIVIL RIGHTS DEFENSE FIRM, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
Joshua@CivilRightsDefenseFirm.com
(888) 202-9297
(610) 400-8439 (fax)

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
John D. Ohlendorf
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Pennsylvania’s restrictions on the carrying of firearms by 18-to-20-year-olds.	5
II. The effect on Plaintiffs.	7
III. Proceedings below.	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard of review.....	10
II. The Second Amendment protects the right of 18-to-20-year-old law-abiding adults to carry firearms outside the home.	11
A. The right to keep and bear arms extends outside the home.	12
B. The Second Amendment extends to 18-to-20-year-old adults.	21
III. The Pennsylvania laws barring 18-to-20-year-old citizens from carrying firearms are categorically unconstitutional.	37
IV. Pennsylvania’s age-ban fails any level of heightened constitutional scrutiny.....	42

A. Strict scrutiny applies.43

B. The challenged laws fail even intermediate scrutiny.44

V. In the alternative, the Court at a minimum should reverse the district court’s refusal to grant preliminary injunctive relief.....50

CONCLUSION.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Association of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen.</i> <i>New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	44
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	15
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822)	18
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)	49
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Goosby</i> , 380 A.2d 802 (1977)	39, 40
<i>Commonwealth v. Hopkins</i> , 747 A.2d 910 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000)	40
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	51
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	46
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	13, 37
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	20
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	50
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney Gen. of the United States</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	36
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016)	44
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Hernandez-Morales v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 977 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	46
<i>Issa v. School Dist. of Lancaster</i> , 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017)	50, 51
<i>Jones v. Becerra</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (S.D. Cal. 2020)	28
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013)	50, 51
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	31, 32

Lewis v. Kugler, 446 F.2d 1343 (3d Cir. 1971)50

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)48, 49

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 15, 21, 30, 38, 43, 46

Mitchell v. Atkins, 483 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Wash. 2020)28

Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)12, 14, 15, 42, 43

National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc., v. BATFE,
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34

National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. BATFE,
714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013)33, 34

National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. McCraw,
719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013)28

Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....13, 14, 18

Parker v. District of Columbia, 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....24

Peruta v. County of San Diego, 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....18

Planned Parenthood v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....22

Powell v. Tompkins, 926 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013)28

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg, 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)10, 11

Rex v. Knight, 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686).....16

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....43

Silveira v. Lockyer, 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003)49

Simpson v. State, 13 Tenn. 356 (1833)19

Sir John Knight’s Case, 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686).....19

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....46

State v. Huntly, 25 N.C. 418 (1843).....19

State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....18

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....11, 12

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939)26

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)44

Watters v. Board of Sch. Dir. of City of Scranton,
975 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2020)10

Woollard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 14
Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)13, 14, 42, 44, 51
Young v. Hawaii, 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) 14

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Legislative Materials, and Rules

U.S. CONST. amend. II..... 1, 9, 12, 21
 U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 16 23
 10 U.S.C. § 246(a) 2
 50 U.S.C. § 3802(a) 2
 18 PA. C.S.
 § 6106..... 4
 § 6106(a)(1) 5
 § 6106(b)(8) 40
 § 6107..... 4, 5, 6
 § 6107(a) 3
 § 6107(a)(1) 40
 § 6109..... 4, 5, 6, 7
 § 6109(b)..... 7, 37
 § 6109(e)..... 7
 51 PA. C.S. § 301(a)(1) 26
 1 Stat. 271 (1792)..... 1, 23, 24
 2021 Pa. Laws 1753, *available at* <https://bit.ly/3gnAZxi>..... 6
 Act of Feb. 10, 1832, sec. 1, Del. Laws 180 (1832) 20
 An Act To Punish Certain Offences Therein Named, and for Other Purposes,
 ch. 23, § 1, 1865 Miss. Laws 165 20, 21
 2 Edw. 3, 258, c. 3 (1328)..... 18
 CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1182 (1866) (statement of Sen. Pomeroy).... 21
 2 ANNALS OF CONGRESS (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) 24, 25
 FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 8
 FED. R. EVID. 201, Advisory Committee Note (1972)..... 42

Other Authorities

John Adams, *Argument for the Defense: 3-4 December 1770*,
 NAT’L ARCHIVES FOUNDERS ONLINE, <https://bit.ly/35FCuRh>..... 17

3 DIARY AND AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF JOHN ADAMS (L.H. Butterfield ed., 1961).....17

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES.....32

4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES15

5 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....16

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Percent of violent victimizations by location of incident, 1993-2019*, (Nov. 11, 2020), www.bjs.gov15

THOMAS MCINTYRE COOLEY, GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1880).....21

Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, *The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration*, 80 GEO. L.J. 309 (1991).....20, 21

WILLIAM M. DARLINGTON, CHRISTOPHER GIST’S JOURNALS (1893).....17

1 WALTER L. FLEMING, DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF RECONSTRUCTION (1906).....21

1 WILLIAM HAWKINS, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716).....15, 16, 19

CHARLES HUMPHREYS, A COMPENDIUM OF THE COMMON LAW IN FORCE IN KENTUCKY (1822).....19

WALTER ISAACSON, BENJAMIN FRANKLIN (2004).....17, 18

1 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (letter of Aug. 19, 1785) (H. A. Washington ed., 1884).....17

NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON & DAVID B. KOPEL ET AL., FIREARMS LAW & THE SECOND AMENDMENT (2012).....16

Don B. Kates Jr., *Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment*, 82 MICH. L. REV. 204 (1983)25, 26

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense With a Gun*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995).....47

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Carrying Guns for Protection: Results from the National Self-Defense Survey*, 35 J. RESEARCH IN CRIME & DELINQUENCY 193 (1998).....47

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *History and Tradition in Modern Circuit Cases on the Second Amendment Rights of Young People*, 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 119 (2018)36

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults*, 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 49 (2019)25, 26, 27, 31

WILLIAM LAMBARD, EIRENARCHA (1588)19

1 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON
 (William T. Hutchinson & William M.E. Rachal eds, 1962).....17

TIM McGRATH, JAMES MONROE (2020)18

Firearms, Monticello, <https://goo.gl/W6FSpM>.....17

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE:
 A CRITICAL REVIEW (2005)47

A Pennsylvanian, THE PENNSYLVANIA GAZETTE (Philadelphia, Feb. 20, 1788),
reprinted in LES ADAMS, THE SECOND AMENDMENT PRIMER 121 (1996)23

HARLOW GILES UNGER, LION OF LIBERTY (2010).....18

Off. of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Programs, *Arrest rates by offense and age group, 2019, Gender: All*, U.S. DEP’T OF JUST., <https://bit.ly/3gpBXYw>.....45

Off. of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Programs, *Arrest rates by offense and age group, 2018, Gender: All*, U.S. DEP’T OF JUST., <https://bit.ly/3vuWX5z>45

Off. of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Programs, *Arrest rates by offense and age group, 2017, Gender: All*, U.S. DEP’T OF JUST., <https://bit.ly/3gwxxkx0>45

Sentiments on a Peace Establishment (May 2, 1783), *reprinted in* 26 THE WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON 389 (John C. Fitzpatrick, ed. 1938)25

3 JAMES WILSON, THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (1804)19

Gov. Tom Wolf, *Amendment to Proclamation of Disaster Emergency*, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR (May 7, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3iG9AYY>6

Gov. Tom Wolf, *Proclamation of Disaster Emergency*, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR (Jan. 10, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3ljNBoX>6

11A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2021).....50
